
Legislation Section(s)
John 

Greenhalgh
Mark Whitmore Joanne Reed Stephen Snaith

Suzanne 

Ludgater-

Pimlott

Hannah 

Marsters
Nathan Reed Alison Demonty

Andrew 

Nederpel 
Andrew Smith

Madeliene 

Abbott

Andrew 

Poucher
Nicola Read

Jacqueline 

Squires

Assistant 

Director, 

Community & 

Partnerships

Environmental 

Health Manager, 

Community & 

Partnerships

Senior 

Community 

Safety and 

Neighbourhood 

Nuisance Officer

EHO Contractor Senior 

Community 

Safety and 

Neighbourhood 

Nuisance Officer

Community 

Safety and 

Neighbourhood 

Nuisance Officer

Community 

Safety and 

Neighbourhood 

Nuisance Officer

Community 

Safety and 

Neighbourhood 

Nuisance Officer

Anti-Social 

Behvaiour Officer

Environmental 

Crime Officer

Environmental 

Crime Officer

Community 

Safety 

Enforcement 

Officer

Community 

Safety 

Enforcement 

Officer

Neighbourhood 

Officer

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 Part 1 - Injunctions

Part 2 - Criminal Behaviour Orders

Part 3 -Dispersal Powers

Part 4 - Community Protection 

S43 - Power to issue CPN

S50 - CPN Disposal of Forfeited Items

S51 - CPN Seizure

S52 - CPN FPN 

S68 - PSPO FPN

S79 - Service of Closure Notice (inc Powers of Entry)

S85 - Enforcement of CN (inc Powers of Entry)

All All

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S86

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

All

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S43

S50

S51

S52

S68

S79

S85

S52

S68

Building Act 1984 S59 - Drainage of Buildings

S60 - Use and Ventilation of Soil Pipes

S64 - Provision of Closets 

S76 - Defective Premises

S79 - Ruinous & Dilapidated Buildings

S81 - Demolition Notices

S84 - Paving and Drainage of Yards and Passages

S95 & S96- Powers of Entry

S97 - Power to excute work

S99 - Enforcement of notice requiring works

S100 - Sale of Materials

S107 - Recovery of Expenses

All All All All All All All All All
S95

S96

S95

S96

S95

S97

S95

S96

S95

S96

Clean Air Act 1993

S36 - Notices requiring Information about Air Pollution

S51 - Duty to notify occupiers of offences

S56 - Rights of Entry and Inspection

S58 - Power to obtain information

All All All All All All All All
S56

S58

S56

S58

S56

S59

S56

S59
S56

Clean Neighbourhoods & Environment Act 2005

S73 - FPN's Alarm Notification Areas

S76 - FPN's - Power to require name and address

S77 - 79 - Powers of Entry

All All All All All All All All All All All All All

Control of Pollution Act 1974

S60 - 61 - Control of Noise on Construction Sites

S62 - Noise in streets

S91 - 92 - Power of Entry and Inspection

S93 - Power of obtain information

All All All All All All All All All S91,92 & 93 S91,92 & 93 S91,92 & 94 S91,92 & 94 S91 - 92

Environment Act 1995
S108  - Powers of enforcing authorities and persons authorised by them

S109 - Power to deal with imminent danger of serious pollution
All All All All All All All All All All All All All -

Environmental Protection Act 1990

S33 - 33A - Unlawful deposit of waste

S34- 34B - Duty of Care as respects waste

S46- 47ZA - Receptacles for Waste

S59 - 59ZA - Power to require waste to be removed from land

S71 - Obtaining of Information from persons and authorities

S80 - Statutory Nuisance

S81 (3) - Works in Default

S81A -Recovery of Expenses (SN)

S87 - Offence of leaving litter

S149 - Seizure of Stray Dogs

Schedule 3 - Supplementary Provisions inc Powers of Entry

All 

(except S46 -

47ZA & S149)

All 

(except S46 -

47ZA & S149)

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S81(3)

S87

Schedule 3

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S87

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S87

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S87

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S80

S87

S33 - 33A

S34 - 34B

S71

S87

Flood and Water Management Act 2010
Schedule 1 All All

Health Act 2006 S1- 12 - Smoke-free premises, places and vehicles

Schedule 2 - Powers of Entry
All All All All All All All All All All All All All Sch 2

Land Drainage Act 1991 S14 - General drainage powers

S25 Power to require Works

S53 - Power to require information

S64 - Powers of Entry

All All All All All All All All All S64 S64 S64 S64 S64

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 S16 - Requistion For Information

S35 - Removal of obstructions from private sewers All All All All All All All All All All All All All s35(7)

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 S29 - Protection of Unoccupied Buildings All All All All All All All All All All All All All s29(10)

Noise Act 1996

Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 S4 - Power to require action

S22 - Powers of Entry
All All All All All All All All All S22 S22 S22 s22 S22

Public Health Act 1936 S45 - Defective clostes capable of repair

S48 - Power to examine and test drains believed to be defective

S50 - Overflowing and leaking cesspools

S78 - Scavenging of common courts and passages

S79 - Power to require removal of noxious matter

S80 - Periodical removal of manure

S83 - Cleansing of F&V premises (as amended)

S84 - Cleansing or Destruction of F&V articles

S140 - Power to close or restrict use of water from a polluted watercourse

S259 - Nuisances - watecourses, ditches, ponds etc

S260 - Power to deal with ponds, ditches etc

S264  - Repair and Cleansing of culverts

S265 - Power of LA to defray costs of, or execute work. relating to watercourses

S269 - Power to control use of moveable dwellings

S287 - Power of Entry

S291 & 293 Recovery of Expenses

All All

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 293

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 294

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 293

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 293

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 293

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 293

S48

S50

S78

S83

S259

S260

S264

S287

S291 & 293

s287 s287 s287 s287 s287

Public Health Act 1961 S17 - Power to repair drains & remedy stoppped up drains etc

S22 - Power to cleanse or repair drains (on application of owner / occupier)

S34 - Accumulations of Rubbish

S36 - Power to require vacation of premsises during fumigation

S74 - Power to reduce numbers of pigeons and other birds in built up areas

All All

S17

S22

S34

S17

S22

S34

S17

S22

S34

S17

S22

S34

S17

S22

S34

S17

S22

S34

S17

S22

S34
S34

S34
S34 S34 S34

Public Health (Control of Diseases) Act 1984*

*Amended to include Powers of Entry for Coronavirus Regulations

S61 - Powers of Entry

S62 - Supplementary provisions as to entry All All All All All All All All All All All All All All

Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978 S6 - Removal and disposal of other refuse

S8 - Powers of Entry
All All All All All All All All All All All All All s8

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 S16 - Right to enter and inspect All All All All All All All All All All All All All



The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Wearing of Face Coverings) (England) 

Regulations 2021

S6 - Requirements relating to signage and information

S7 - Prohibition on preventing a person from wearing a face covering

S11 - Fixed Penalty Notices

S14 - Prosecutions

All All All All All All All All All

S6

S7

S11

S6

S7

S11

S6

S7

S11

S6

S7

S11

S6

S7

S11

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Entry to Venues and 

Events) (England) Regulations 2021 No 1416 as amended

R11 - Local Authority Powers

R12 - Coronavirus Improvement Notices

R13 - Coronavirus Immediate Restriction Notices

R14 - Coronavirus Restriction Notices

R17 - Fixed Penalty Notices

R19 - Prosecutions

All All All All All All All All All

R11

R12

R13

R14

R17

R11

R12

R13

R14

R17

R11

R12

R13

R14

R17

R11

R12

R13

R14

R17

R11

R12

R13

R14

R17

The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) 

Regulations 2018

Town Police Clauses Act 1847 S21 - Power to prevent obstructions in streets during public processions etc

S23 - Deviation from route under order

S28 - Penalty on persons

All All


	CSNN

