Legislation	Section(s)	John Greenhalgh	Mark Whitmore		Stephen Snaith	Suzanne Ludgater- Pimlott	Hannah Marsters		Alison Demonty	Andrew Nederpel	Andrew Smith	Madeliene Abbott	Andrew Poucher	Nicola Read	Jacqueline Squires
		Assistant Director, Community & Partnerships	Environmental Health Manager, Community & Partnerships	Senior Community Safety and Neighbourhood	EHO Contractor	Community Safety and Neighbourhood	Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Officer	Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance Officer	Neighbourhood	Anti-Social Behvaiour Officer	Environmental r Crime Officer	Environmental Crime Officer	Community Safety Enforcement Officer	Community Safety Enforcement Officer	Neighbourhood Officer
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014	Part 1 - Injunctions Part 2 - Criminal Behaviour Orders			Nuisance Officer		Nuisance Officer									
	Part 3 - Dispersal Powers Part 4 - Community Protection S43 - Power to issue CPN S50 - CPN Disposal of Forfeited Items S51 - CPN Seizure S52 - CPN FPN S68 - PSPO FPN S79 - Service of Closure Notice (inc Powers of Entry)	All	All	S43 S50 S51 S52 S68 S79 S85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$86	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	All	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	\$43 \$50 \$51 \$52 \$68 \$79 \$85	S52 S68
Building Act 1984	S85 - Enforcement of CN (inc Powers of Entry) S59 - Drainage of Buildings														
	S60 - Use and Ventilation of Soil Pipes S64 - Provision of Closets S76 - Defective Premises S79 - Ruinous & Dilapidated Buildings S81 - Demolition Notices S84 - Paving and Drainage of Yards and Passages S95 & S96- Powers of Entry S97 - Power to excute work S99 - Enforcement of notice requiring works S100 - Sale of Materials S107 - Recovery of Expenses	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	S95 S96	S95 S96	S95 S97	S95 S96	S95 S96
Clean Air Act 1993	S36 - Notices requiring Information about Air Pollution S51 - Duty to notify occupiers of offences S56 - Rights of Entry and Inspection S58 - Power to obtain information	All	All	All		All	All	All	All	All	S56 S58	S56 S58	S56 S59	S56 S59	S56
Clean Neighbourhoods & Environment Act 2005	S73 - FPN's Alarm Notification Areas S76 - FPN's - Power to require name and address S77 - 79 - Powers of Entry	All	All	All		All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All
Control of Pollution Act 1974	S60 - 61 - Control of Noise on Construction Sites S62 - Noise in streets S91 - 92 - Power of Entry and Inspection S93 - Power of obtain information	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	\$91,92 & 93	S91,92 & 93	S91,92 & 94	S91,92 & 94	S91 - 92
Environment Act 1995	S108 - Powers of enforcing authorities and persons authorised by them S109 - Power to deal with imminent danger of serious pollution	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	-
Environmental Protection Act 1990	S33 - 33A - Unlawful deposit of waste S34- 34B - Duty of Care as respects waste S46- 47ZA - Receptacles for Waste S59 - 59ZA - Power to require waste to be removed from land S71 - Obtaining of Information from persons and authorities S80 - Statutory Nuisance S81 (3) - Works in Default S81A -Recovery of Expenses (SN) S87 - Offence of leaving litter S149 - Seizure of Stray Dogs Schedule 3 - Supplementary Provisions inc Powers of Entry	All (except S46 - 47ZA & S149)	All (except S46 - 47ZA & S149)	S33 - 33A S34 - 34B S71 S80 S81(3) S87 Schedule 3	S33 - 33A S34 - 34B S71 S87	S33 - 33A S34 - 34B S71 S87	S33 - 33A S34 - 34B S71 S80 S87	S33 - 33A S34 - 34B S71 S80 S87	S33 - 33A S34 - 34B S71 S87						
Flood and Water Management Act 2010	Schedule 1	All	All												
Health Act 2006	S1- 12 - Smoke-free premises, places and vehicles Schedule 2 - Powers of Entry	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	Sch 2
Land Drainage Act 1991	Schedule 2 - Powers of Entry S14 - General drainage powers S25 Power to require Works S53 - Power to require information S64 - Powers of Entry	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	S64	S64	S64	S64	S64
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976	S16 - Requistion For Information S35 - Removal of obstructions from private sewers	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	s35(7)
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Noise Act 1996	S29 - Protection of Unoccupied Buildings	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	s29(10)
Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949	S4 - Power to require action S22 - Powers of Entry	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	S22	S22	S22	s22	S22
Public Health Act 1936	S45 - Defective clostes capable of repair S48 - Power to examine and test drains believed to be defective S50 - Overflowing and leaking cesspools S78 - Scavenging of common courts and passages S79 - Power to require removal of noxious matter S80 - Periodical removal of manure S83 - Cleansing of F&V premises (as amended) S84 - Cleansing or Destruction of F&V articles S140 - Power to close or restrict use of water from a polluted watercourse S259 - Nuisances - watecourses, ditches, ponds etc S260 - Power to deal with ponds, ditches etc S264 - Repair and Cleansing of culverts S265 - Power of LA to defray costs of, or execute work. relating to watercourses S269 - Power to control use of moveable dwellings S287 - Power of Entry S291 & 293 Recovery of Expenses	All	All	\$48 \$50 \$78 \$83 \$259 \$260 \$264 \$287 \$291 & 293	\$48 \$50 \$78 \$83 \$259 \$260 \$264 \$287 \$291 & 294	\$48 \$50 \$78 \$83 \$259 \$260 \$264 \$287 \$291 & 293	s287	s287	s287	s287	s287				
Public Health Act 1961	S17 - Power to repair drains & remedy stoppped up drains etc S22 - Power to cleanse or repair drains (on application of owner / occupier) S34 - Accumulations of Rubbish S36 - Power to require vacation of premsises during fumigation S74 - Power to reduce numbers of pigeons and other birds in built up areas	All	All	S17 S22 S34	S17 S22 S34	\$17 \$22 \$34	\$17 \$22 \$34	S17 S22 S34	\$17 \$22 \$34	\$17 \$22 \$34	S34	S34	S34	S34	S34
Public Health (Control of Diseases) Act 1984*  *Amended to include Powers of Entry for Coronavirus Regulations	S61 - Powers of Entry S62 - Supplementary provisions as to entry	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All
Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978	S6 - Removal and disposal of other refuse S8 - Powers of Entry	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	s8
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013	S16 - Right to enter and inspect	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Wearing of Face Coverings) (England Regulations 2021	S6 - Requirements relating to signage and information S7 - Prohibition on preventing a person from wearing a face covering S11 - Fixed Penalty Notices S14 - Prosecutions	All	S6 S7 S11	S6 S7 S11	S6 S7 S11	S6 S7 S11	S6 S7 S11								
The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (Entry to Venues and Events) (England) Regulations 2021 No 1416 as amended	R11 - Local Authority Powers R12 - Coronavirus Improvement Notices R13 - Coronavirus Immediate Restriction Notices R14 - Coronavirus Restriction Notices R17 - Fixed Penalty Notices R19 - Prosecutions	All	R11 R12 R13 R14 R17	R11 R12 R13 R14 R17	R11 R12 R13 R14 R17	R11 R12 R13 R14 R17	R11 R12 R13 R14 R17								
The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018															
Town Police Clauses Act 1847	S21 - Power to prevent obstructions in streets during public processions etc S23 - Deviation from route under order S28 - Penalty on persons	All	All												